Xiashun APBF Open Pairs Qualifying

42 tables, 84 pairs. Number of boards: 28. Average: 1148.0.

Result
Session 1

2013-06-15
Rank Pair
N-S 1 2
2 50
3 22
4 25
5 47
6 26
7 34
8 14
9 49
10 8
11 43
12 32
13 3
14 13
15 44
16 45
17 9
18 41
19 30
20 52
21 12
22 21
23 23
24 48
25 5
26 11
27 54
28 4
29 46
30 10
31 29
32 42
33 24
34 27
35 1
36 7
37 6
38 53
39 31
40 28
41 51
42 33

E-wW 1 42
3
325

Score

1388.5
1385.0
1354.5
1349.0
1327.5

1315.5
1306.0
1288.5
1258.5
1254.0

1252.0
1248.0
1216.0
1215.5
1207.5

1206.5
1201.5
1181.5
1171.0
1154.5

1148.5
1144.5
1138.5
1129.0
1123.0

1117.5
1095.5
1081.5
1078.0
1073.0

1070.5
1068.0
1064.0
1058.5
1028.5

1013.5
1010.0
952.0
923.5
915.0

913.0
789.5

1398.0
1363.5
1349.0

%o

60.5
60.3
59.0
58.8
57.8

57.3
56.9
56.1
54.8
54.6

54.5
544
53.0
52.9
52.6

52.5
523
51.5
51.0
50.3

50.0
49.8
49.6
49.2
48.9

48.7
47.7
47.1
47.0
46.7

46.6
46.5
46.3
46.1
44.8

44.1
44.0
41.5
40.2
39.9

39.8
344

60.9
59.4
58.8

Name

Lixin Yang - Shengyue Gui
Makoto Hirata - Tadashi Yoshida
Masayuki Ino - Tadashi Teramoto
Dawei Chen - Kazuo Furuta
Baron Ng - Tony Lau

Ben Law - York Kwan
Cheong Hong Mou - Zhang Ren Da
Lyu Jun - Wong Ming Ming

Alberto R. Quoiogue - Felipe R. Manalang

Edward Cheung - William Chan

Andy K.O. Leung - Michael Lam
Bubble Ho - Mickey Law

David Morgan - Jenny Thompson
Antony Au - Kelvin Ko

Tang Guo Cai - Zhou Jiong Er

Kaylee Lemon - Ronnie Ng
Chan Yiu Lin - Soh Siew Luie
David C. C. Ng - H. L. Hau
Charlie Lee - Walter Cheung
Fu Cheung - Jason Chu

Hiroshi Kaku - Kyoko Shimamura
Abby Chiu - Alan Sze

Sanguan Limcharoenchat - Virat Chinmanas

Mick Yeung - Sunny Mo
Kam Sao Nam - Kam Wai Tak

George S. Soo - Zheng Yongzhu
John W. K. Wong - York Liao
Hiroko Ota - Kazuto Koike

C. C. Mok - L. H. Chin

Esther C. Sophonpanich - Somchai Baisamut

Quo Cong Cong - Shen Qi Wen
Helen Yeung - Karl Kwan

Jian Zhao - Jun Liu

Fan Jia Hao - Qiu Wei Chang
Li Hui - Zhang Hui Jun

Ringo Lee - Vincent Li

Lam Ze Ying - Lian Sui Sim

Kim Sun Young - Moon Jung Hyeon
Ashley Lung - S. S. Chan

Wan Yee - Jack Simpson

Cheng Reide - Ye Qingyuan
Kamila Kirpalani - Victor Cheng

Hu Mao Yuan - Li Yi Qian
Chris Fung - Leo Cheung
C. H. Ko - W. H. Fok
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Xiashun APBF Open Pairs Qualifying
2013-06-15

42 tables, 84 pairs. Number of boards: 28. Average: 1148.0.

Result
Session 1

Rank Pair
E-W 4 4
5 10
6 31
7 2
8 22
9 52
10 21
11 12
12 28
13 47
14 30
15 46
16 13
17 26
18 24
19 11
20 51
21 33
22 27
23 9
24 44
25 53
26 41
27 43
28 32
29 5
30 48
31 54
32 6
33 45
34 23
35 50
36 49
37 14
38 8
39 7
40 1
41 29
42 34

Score

1346.5
1319.0
1315.0
1314.0
1301.5

1295.5
1291.0
1285.5
1239.5
1239.0

1236.5
1229.5
1224.5
1223.5
1202.5

1197.0
1193.0
1190.5
1189.0
1163.5

1145.5
1115.0
1104.5
1091.0
1090.0

1071.5
1061.0
1045.5
1037.5
1021.5

1007.5
1003.0
993.5
955.0
925.5

909.0
872.5
853.5
807.0

%o

58.6
574
57.3
572
56.7

56.4
56.2
56.0
54.0
54.0

53.9
53.5
53.3
53.3
524

52.1
52.0
51.9
51.8
50.7

49.9
48.6
48.1
47.5
47.5

46.7
46.2
45.5
45.2
44.5

43.9
43.7
43.3
41.6
40.3

39.6
38.0
372
35.1

Name

Andrew Creet - Stephen Mendick
K. F. Mak - W. K. Lai

Jim Lee - John Tsang

Ricky Lai - Terence Chan

Peter Yu - Wong Hoi King

Bacon Lam - S. Y. Ho

Billy Szeto - Dave Pang

Sha Yi Zhang - Weng Jing Yi
Dick Shek - Jews Rasmusrem
Alan Tsang - Percy Wong

John Zollo - Russel Harms

Strong Huang - Wu Cheng-Xing

Asdang Riamsree - Vallapa Svangsopakul
David Lusk - Peter Chan

Jianming Dai - Yun Long Chen

K. C. Li - Lo Wing Ho
Arthur Lau - Nick Fung

K. W. Tam - W. N. Au

Sing Leung - Wilson Leung
H. W. Wong - K. L. Choy

Derek Zen - Samuel Wan
Auraya Suriya - Chaitad Suriya
Akihiko Yamada - Kyoko Ohno
Bob Ham - Paul So

A. K. Heng - Tan Yoke Lan

Julie Guthrie - Mark Guthrie

Jerome Cheung - Tim Shum

Matthew Leung - Patrick C. C. Leung
C. C. Cheung - Laurance Lo

Petrina Leo - Wu Hong Jun

Bert Toar Polii - Memed Hendrawan
Chiyomi Fukumori - Michael Yik
Jenny To - Patrick Wu

Christopher Leung - Patrick Choy
Alex Leigh - C. B. Chiu

Johnny Lai - Jeff Luk
Frederick Lee - Martin Cheung
Kishin Chainani - Rajan Gupta
Leo Lam - Philip Chan
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Pair: 1 Pair: 2 Pair: 3

Li Hui - Zhang Hui Jun Lixin Yang - Shengyue Gui David Morgan - Jenny Thompson

Score: 1028.5 44.8 % Rank: 35 Score: 1388.5 60.5 % Rank:1 Score: 1216.0 53.0 % Rank: 13

Board Contr Result Score Board Contr Result Score Board Contr Result Score
1 3N N +2 460 67.0 3 3. S +1 170 72.0 5 4v E +1 -450  30.0
2 24 E -3 150 78.0 4 3N W = -600 520 6 4e W +1 -650 320
3 24 S +1 140 63.0 5 5 E = -450  30.0 7 6v E = -1430 1.0
4 3N E +2 -660 10.0 6 3N W = -600 78.0 8 4e W +1 -450  38.0
5 4v E +1 -450  30.0 7 7o W 2 200 73.0 9 3N N -1 -50 7.0
6 de W +1 -650 320 8 3N E = -400 68.0 10 S5ex W -2 500 37.0
7 4a W = -620 46.0 9 2N S = 120 28.0 11 IN N +1 120 62.0
8 IN E +2 -150 720 10 54 N +2 710 58.0 12 3N E -2 100 59.0
9 3¢ S +1 130 41.0 11 IN N +1 120 62.0 13 3N N +2 660 68.0
10 5x E -2 500 37.0 12 2N E -1 50 31.0 14 IN N = 90 15.0
11 2¢ S = 90 33.0 13 3N N +1 630 36.0 15 3¢ W+l -170  43.0
12 3N W -2 100 59.0 14 3¢ N +1 130 54.0 16  Pass 0 50.0
13 3N N +2 660 68.0 15 3¢ N 4 -400 19.0 17 4¢ N -2 -100 10.0
14 3¢ N +1 130 54.0 16 IN S -1 -50  33.0 18 2ex E +3 -480 0.0
15 2¢ W+2 -170  43.0 17 4 S = 420 78.0 19 3ex S -1 -100  64.0
16  Pass 0 50.0 18 2¢ W2 -130  32.0 20 3¢ E +2 -150  50.0
17 24 W -1 50 48.0 19 3 W+l -170  31.5 21 4 E +1 450 59.0
18 3¢ E +1 -130 320 20 2¢ N -2 200 340 22 3N S -1 -50  14.0
19 24 W+2 -170 315 21  4v W+l -450  59.0 23 44 N = 620 40.0
20 3¢ W+l -130  59.0 22 3N S = 400 72.0 24 44 W -1 50 81.0
21 4 E +2 -480 21.0 23 44 N +1 650 71.0 25 2ex W -4 1100 67.0
22 3N S 2 -100 4.0 24 34 W = -140 450 26 4ax E -1 200 75.0
23 3N N -2 -200 0.0 25 6 S = 980 41.0 27 3& N +2 150 37.0
24 34 W+l -170  11.0 26 3N E -2 200 75.0 28 44 W2 -480 60.0
25 4 S +2 480 17.0 27  5& N +1 420 66.0 1 3N N +2 460 67.0
26 3N E +3 -690 6.0 28 6v E = 980 17.0 2 24 W -1 50 43.0
27 3N N -1 50 12.0 1 3N S +2 460 67.0 3 3 S -1 -50  32.0
288 6N W = -990 4.0 2 46 S -3 -300 6.0 4 4 W -1 100 75.0



Pair: 4

Hiroko Ota - Kazuto Koike

Score: 1081.5 47.1 %

Board Contr

7
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-650
-480

-50
680

90
100

630
90

100

-100

-400

-170
-200

-450
110

620
-140

1510
-600

500
-980

430
110

420
-630

-420
-650

Rank:

28

Score
22.0
6.0

7.0
47.0

33.0
59.0

36.0
15.0

72.0
30.0

10.0
7.0

31.5
34.0

59.0
26.0

40.0
45.0

76.0
25.0

78.0
17.0

45.0
67.0

79.0
21.0

62.0
32.0

Pair: 5

Kam Sao Nam - Kam Wai Tak

Score: 1123.0 48.9 %

Board Contr
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Rank: 25
Result Score
400 78.0
-620 2.0
50 26.0
100 59.0
630 36.0
130 54.0
-170  43.0
-110  21.0
300 68.0
-120 470
-110  59.0
-100 75.0
-480 21.0
120 31.0
170 7.0
-170  11.0
510 27.0
200 75.0
400 59.0
-510  33.0
-50  10.0
100 59.0
-100 6.0
-660 10.0
-170 740
-500 80.0
-620 46.0
-480 6.0

Pair: 6

Lam Ze Ying - Lian Sui Sim

Score: 1010.0 44.0 %

Board Contr
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Rank:

Result
100
100

660
140

-1400
-120

-50
-150

-790
-300

-450
400

170
-140

510
-600

920
-510

400
-200

-50
-690

-450
-620

-650
50

150
100

37

Score
40.0
59.0

68.0
73.0

0.0
12.0

34.0
18.0

0.0
12.0

59.0
72.0

7.0
45.0

27.0
25.0

82.0
33.0

26.0
15.0

32.0
0.0

30.0
70.0

22.0
78.0

58.0
13.0



Pair: 7
Ringo Lee - Vincent Li

Score: 1013.5 44.1 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
13 3N N +1 630
14 2¢ N +2 130
15 4dex W = -590
16 24 E -1 100
17 4 S -1 -50
18 IN E +1 -120
19 24 W+2 -170
20 IN N -2 -200
21 4 E +2 -480
22 3N S 2 -100
23 44 S = 620
24 2¢ W+l -140
25 6 N = 980
26 3N E = -600
27 3N N -1 -50
28 48 W2 -480

—

3N N = 400
2 264 W -1 50

3 de S -2 -100
4 3N W = -600
5 S5¢x E = -650
6 de W +1 -650
7 4e E +1 -650
8 4e E +1 -450

9 IN S +1 120
10 6sx S = 1540

11 IN S +1 120
12 3N E -2 100

36

Score
36.0
54.0

9.0
71.0

34.0
47.0

315
34.0

21.0
4.0

40.0
45.0

41.0
25.0

12.0
60.0

26.0
43.0

6.0
52.0

1.0
32.0

22.0
38.0

28.0
80.0

62.0
59.0

Pair: 8
Edward Cheung - William Chan
Score: 1254.0 54.6 % Rank: 10

Board Contr Result Score
17 34 W -2 100 52.0
18 5¢ W -1 50 63.0
19 34 E -1 100 77.0
20 IN N -2 200  34.0
21 4v E +1 -450  59.0
22 4ex N = 510 82.0
23 44 N = 620 40.0
24 34 W = -140 450
25 2N S +3 210 6.0
26 3N W = -600 25.0
27 44 S = 420 66.0
28 44 W2 -480 60.0
1 3N S +2 460 67.0
2 2 N = 110 67.0
3 44 S -1 -50  32.0
4 3N W = -600  52.0
5 4ax S -1 200 71.0
6 4e W +1 -650 32.0
7 6v E -2 200 73.0
8 4v W +1 -450  38.0
9 24 S +1 140 48.0
10 4 E -1 100 13.0
11 IN S +1 120 62.0
12 3N W = -400 15.0
13 3N N +1 630 36.0
14 3¢ N = 110 29.0
15 5&x N -3 -800 5.0
16 24 E +1 -140 5.0

Pair: 9
Chan Yiu Lin - Soh Siew Luie

Score: 1201.5 52.3 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
19 24 W+2 -170
20 IN N -3 -300
21 4v E +1 -450
22 2v W -2 200
23 44 N = 620
24 24 W +1 -140
25 64 N = 980
26 3¢ W+l -130
27 5« N = 400
28 44 W2 -480
1 3N N -1 -50
2 34 W -1 50
3 2¢ S = 110
4 3N W = -600
5 4v E +1 -450
6 4v W +1 -650
7 5¢ E = -650
8 3w W +2 -200
9 IN N +2 150
10 5¢ E -2 200
11 3¢ S -1 -50
12 3N E -2 100
13 4N N +1 660
14 3¢ N = 110
15 3¢ W+l -170
16 24 W -1 100
17 4 S -1 -50
18 3¢ W+l -130

17

Score
31.5
12.0

59.0
63.0

40.0
45.0

41.0
44.0

59.0
60.0

10.0
43.0

54.0
52.0

30.0
32.0

220
70.0

58.0
26.0

14.0
59.0

68.0
29.0

43.0
71.0

34.0
32.0



Pair: 10
Esther C. Sophonpanich - Somchai B:
Score: 1073.0 46.7 % Rank: 30

Board Contr Result Score
21 4v E +2 -480 21.0
22 3N S -1 50 14.0
23 44 S = 620 40.0
24 34 W = -140  45.0
25 6% S +1 1010 58.0
26 4N E -2 200 75.0
27 44 S = 420 66.0
28 64 E +1 -1010 0.0
1 3N S -1 -50  10.0
2 34 W -3 150 78.0
3 49 S 2 -100 6.0
4 44 E = -620  31.0
5 4v E +1 -450  30.0
6 4¢ E = -620  70.0
7 4e E +1 -650 220
8 5S¢ W = -450  38.0
9 3N N -1 -50 7.0
10 5ex E -1 200 26.0
11 IN S +1 120 62.0
12 3N W -2 100 59.0
13 3N N +1 630 36.0
14 24 N+2 170 78.0
15 4¢ N 4 -400 19.0
16 24 E -1 100 71.0
17 4 S 2 -100  10.0
18 5¢ W = -400 7.0
19 3¢ N = 140 82.0
20 IN N -3 -300  12.0

Pair: 11
George S. Soo - Zheng Yongzhu
Score: 1117.5 48.7 % Rank: 26

Board Contr Result Score
23 34 S +2 200 16.0
24 34 W = -140 450
25 6¥ S = 980 41.0
26 3¢ W+l -130 44.0
27 2vx E -2 300 54.0
28 44 W2 -480 60.0
1 3N N +2 460 67.0
2 34 W -1 50 43.0
3 4 S -1 -50  32.0
4 44 E +1 -650 15.0
5 4v E +1 -450  30.0
6 4o W = -620  70.0
7 464 W -1 100 61.0
8 4 W +2 -480 6.0
9 2N N = 120 28.0
10 5& E -2 200 26.0
11 IN N +1 120 62.0
12 3N W -1 50 31.0
13 6N N -2 -200 4.0
14 3¢ N = 110 29.0
15 2¢ W+2 -170  43.0
16 34 E -1 100 71.0
17 3¢ S -1 -50  34.0
18 3N E -2 100 74.0
19 24 W+H2 -170  31.5
20 2v N -2 200  34.0
21 4v E +2 -480 21.0
22 2¢ N +2 130 45.0

Pair: 12
Hiroshi Kaku - Kyoko Shimamura
Score: 1148.5 50.0 % Rank: 21

Board Contr Result Score
25 4ex N +2 790 30.0
26 3¢ W+l -130 440
27 24 N +3 200 51.0
28 44 W2 -480 60.0
1 3N N = 400 26.0
2 4 S 2 200 15.0
3 4¢ N -2 -100 6.0
4 464 E +1 -650 15.0
5 4¢ E = 420 620
6 4v E +1 -650  32.0
7 464 W -1 100 61.0
8 24 N -1 -50  75.0
9 3N S -1 -50 7.0
10 6ax N +1 1860 82.0
11 IN S +2 150 77.0
12 3N W = -400 15.0
13 3N N = 600 15.0
14 3ex W -2 300 82.0
15 3¢ N3 300  24.0
16  Pass 0 50.0
17  3ax W -1 100 52.0
18 3¢ W+l -130 320
19 34 E +1 -170  31.5
20 24 E = -110  67.0
21 4v E +2 480 21.0
22 2N N = 120 31.0
23 44 N = 620 40.0
24 34 W -140 45.0



Pair: 13
Antony Au - Kelvin Ko

Score: 1215.5 52.9 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
27 3N N = 400
28 44 W2 -480
1 3N N -2 -100
2 2¢ N +1 140
3 4e S -1 -50
4 3N W = -600
5 4v E +1 -450
6 4v W +1 -650
7 44 W = -620
8 de W +1 -450
2N S +1 150
10 54 N +2 710
11 2¢ S = 90
12 3N E = -400
13 3N N +2 660
14 2v E -1 50
I5 2¢ W+2 -170
16 2o E +1 -140
17 3v S +1 170
18 3N E -2 100
19 36 W +1 -170
20 2v N -3 -300
21 5¢ E = -450

22 2¢ N +2 130

23 44 S +1 650
24 24 W+l -140

25 6v S = 980
26 3N E -1 100

14

Score
59.0
60.0

2.0
71.0

32.0
52.0

30.0
320

46.0
38.0

58.0
58.0

33.0
15.0

68.0
11.0

43.0
5.0

65.0
74.0

31.5
12.0

59.0
45.0

71.0
45.0

41.0
59.0

Pair: 14
Lyu Jun - Wong Ming Ming

Score: 1288.5 56.1 % Rank:

Board Contr Result
1 3N N = 400
2 24 W -2 100
3 4e S -1 -50
4 5¢ W -1 100
5 4v E +1 -450
6 4e W +1 -650
7 66 W -3 300
8 4e W +1 -450
9 2N N = 120
10 6vx W -3 800
11 2¢ S = 90
12 3N W -2 100
13 3N N = 600
14 2¢ N +2 130
15 3¢ W+l -170
16 24 W -1 100
17 4 S -2 -100
18 3¢ W+l -130
19 3¢ S -1 -50
20 3¢ W+l -130
21 4 E +2 -480
22 IN W -2 200
23 44 S = 620
24 24 W2 -170
25 6v N = 980
26 3N E -1 100

27 2vx E -3 500
28 44 W 42 -480

8

Score
26.0
59.0

32.0
75.0

30.0
32.0

81.0
38.0

28.0
68.0

33.0
59.0

15.0
54.0

43.0
71.0

10.0
32.0

70.5
59.0

21.0
63.0

40.0
11.0

41.0
59.0

78.0
60.0

Pair: 21
Abby Chiu - Alan Sze

Score: 1144.5 49.8 % Rank: 22

Board Contr Result
1 3N N = 400
2 24 W -1 50

3 4v S = 420
4 4¢ E -1 100

5 44 E +1 -450
6 4 W+l -650
7 5v E +1 -680
8 4 W+l -450
9 2N N = 120

10 5vx E -2 500

11 3N
12 3N

-1 -50
-2 100

S
w
13 3N N +1 630
14 3¢ N+1 130
N
w

15 2N -1 -100
16 2a = -110
17 4 S 2 -100
18 6¢ W -2 100
19 24 W2 -170
200 3¢ W+l -130
21 4 E +2 -480
22 3N N -2 -100
23 3N N +2 660
24 24 W +1 -140
25 6% S +1 1010
26 3N E -2 200
27  2a S +2 170
288 6N W = -990

Score
26.0
43.0

79.0
75.0

30.0
32.0

5.0
38.0

28.0
37.0

14.0
59.0

36.0
54.0

62.0
21.0

10.0
74.0

31.5
59.0

21.0
4.0

80.0
45.0

58.0
75.0

44.0
4.0



Pair: 22
Masayuki Ino - Tadashi Teramoto
Score: 1354.5 59.0 % Rank:3

Board Contr Result Score
3 4e S -1 -50  32.0
4 3N W = -600 520
5 4e E +1 -450  30.0
6 de W +1 -650  32.0
7 4¢ E = -620  46.0
8 de W +1 -450 38.0

3N N -1 -50 7.0
10 5¢x E -2 500 37.0
11 IN N +1 120 62.0
12 3N E = -400 15.0
13 3N N +3 690 82.0
14 24 N = 110 29.0
15 2N N +1 150 76.0
16  Pass 0 50.0
17 4 S -1 50  34.0
18 5¢ W-1 50 63.0
19 3a W+l -170  31.5
20 2¢v N -1 -100 75.0
21 4v E +1 -450  59.0
22 2¢ N +2 130 45.0
23 44 S = 620 40.0
24 34 W = -140 450
25 6v S +1 1010 58.0
26 3N E -1 100 59.0
27 24 N +2 170 44.0
28 44 W2 -480  60.0
1 dax W -5 1100 82.0
2 3v N = 140 71.0

Pair: 23
Sanguan Limcharoenchat - Virat Chi
Score: 1138.5 49.6 % Rank: 23

Board Contr Result Score
5 6v E -1 50 77.0
6 4e W +1 -650 320
7 5¢ E -1 100 61.0
8 4 E +2 -480 6.0
9 24 S +1 140 48.0
10 54 N +2 710 58.0
11 3v N -1 -50  14.0
12 3N W -2 100 59.0
13 3N N +1 630 36.0
14 4¢ N = 130 54.0
15 3¢ W+l -170  43.0
16  Pass 0 50.0
17 4e S -2 -100 10.0
18 3¢ W2 -150 18.0
19 34 W+l -170  31.5
20 3N N -5 -500 0.0
21 3N W = -400 81.0
22 2¢ N +2 130 45.0
23 44 S = 620 40.0
24 24 W +1 -140  45.0
25 7¢ N = 1510 76.0
26 3N E -1 100 59.0
27 64 N -1 -50  12.0
28 44 W2 -480  60.0
1 3N S +1 430 45.0
2 3« S 2 -200 15.0
3 4o S -1 -50  32.0
4 464 E = -620  31.0

Pair: 24
Jian Zhao - Jun Liu

Score: 1064.0 46.3 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
7 4v E +1 -650
8 4o W +1 -450
9 3N N -2 -100
10 54 N +1 680
1 3N N -1 -50
12 3N W -2 100
13 3N N +2 660
14 24 N = 110
15 3¢ S -2 -200
16 44 W 2 200
17 4 S 2 -100
18 IN E = -90
19 4ex N -1 -100
20 IN N 3 -300
21 4v E +2 -480
22 3N S 2 -100
23 44 S = 620
24 24 W +1 -140
25 2ex W 4 1100
26 3N E -2 200
27 64 N -1 -50
28 64 W = -980
1 3N S = 400

2 34 W -3 150

3 4e S -1 -50
4 3N W+l -630
5 4v  E +1 -450
6 4v E = -620

33

Score
22.0
38.0

0.0
47.0

14.0
59.0

68.0
29.0

29.0
80.0

10.0
54.0

64.0
12.0

21.0
4.0

40.0
45.0

67.0
75.0

12.0
17.0

26.0
78.0

32.0
21.0

30.0
70.0



Pair: 25
Dawei Chen - Kazuo Furuta

Score: 1349.0 58.8 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
9 3N N -1 -50

10  5ax N +1 1050

11 3¢ S -1 -50
12 3N W+l -430
13 3N S +1 630
14 4o S = 130
15 2N N -1 -100
16  Pass 0
17 4 N 420
18 3N E -400
19 24 W +1 -140
20 2N N = 120
21 4 E +1 -450
22 3¢ N +1 130
23 44 N 620
24 384 W -140
25 6% S +1 1010
26 3N E +1 -630
27 24 N 43 200
28 64 W = -980
1 3N N +3 490
2 34 W -3 150
3 2¢ S +1 140
4 3N W = -600
5 34 S = 140
6 de W +1 -650
7 4e¢ E = -620
8 de W -420

4

Score
7.0
76.0

14.0
6.0

36.0
54.0

62.0
50.0

78.0
7.0

56.0
82.0

59.0
45.0

40.0
45.0

58.0
9.0

51.0
17.0

80.0
78.0

63.0
52.0

80.0
32.0

46.0
66.0

Pair: 26
Ben Law - York Kwan

Score: 1315.5 57.3 % Rank:

Board Contr Result
11 3N N -1 -50
12 3N W -2 100
13 4N N +1 660
14 3¢ N -1 -50
15 2N N -1 -100
16 IN E -2 200
17 3¢ S -1 -50
18 3¢ E +1 -130
19 24 W+H2 -170
20 24 W +1 -140
21 4v E +2 -480
22 3¢ N +1 130
23 44 N +1 650
24 24 W +1 -140
25 6v N = 980
26 3N E = -600
27 3ex E -3 500
28 44 W2 -480
1 3N N = 400
2 24 W -1 50
3 2¢ S +1 140
4 3N W +1 -630
5 4v -420

6 4dv -620

8 4v +1 -450

= 120

E
w
7 64 W -2 200
w
N
E - 800

10  6vx

6

Score
14.0
59.0

68.0
5.0

62.0
80.0

34.0
32.0

31.5
52.0

21.0
45.0

71.0
45.0

41.0
25.0

78.0
60.0

26.0
43.0

63.0
21.0

62.0
70.0

73.0
38.0

28.0
68.0

Pair: 27
Fan Jia Hao - Qiu Wei Chang

Score: 1058.5 46.1 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
13 6N N -3 -300
14 24 S +2 170
15 2N N -1 -100
16 24 E = -110
17 4e S -1 -50
18 2N E -1 50
19 38 W+l -170
20 44 S 3 -300
21 4 E = -420
22 2¢ N +2 130
23 44 S = 620
24 3v W +1 -170
25 44 N +2 480
26 4ex S 4 -1100
27 54 N -1 -50
28 3N W +4 -520

—

3N N +1 430
2 24 W -1 50

3 3vw S = 140
4 44 E = -620
5 4v E +1 -450
6 4 W +1 -650
7 4v  E +1 -650
8 4« E -2 100
9 3N N +1 430
10 44 N +3 710
I1 3¢ S -1 -50
12 2N E +1 -150

34

Score
0.0
78.0

62.0
21.0

34.0
63.0

315
12.0

78.0
45.0

40.0
11.0

17.0
3.0

12.0
28.0

45.0
43.0

63.0
31.0

30.0
32.0

22.0
81.0

82.0
58.0

14.0
22.0



Pair: 28
Wan Yee - Jack Simpson
Score: 915.0 39.9 % Rank: 40

Board Contr Result Score
17 34 W -2 100 52.0
18 34 E -3 150 80.0
19 4ex N -2 -300 7.0
20 2¢ N 4 -400 3.0
21 4 E +2 -480 21.0
22 2N S +2 180 60.0
23 24 N +2 170 7.0
24 24 W2 -170  11.0
25 4e¢ N = 420 8.0
26 3N E = -600 25.0
27 2¢ S +1 110 26.0
28 4v E +3 -510  33.0
1 3N N +1 430 45.0
2 24 W = -110  25.0
3 2¢ S = 110 54.0
4 44 W = -620 31.0
5 5¢ E -1 50 77.0
6 3N W -1 100 82.0
7 6v E -2 200 73.0
8 de W +1 -450  38.0

26 S = 110 16.0
10 44 E = -620 2.0
11 2¢ S = 90 33.0
12 3¢ W+1 -130 24.0
13 6N N -1 -100 8.0
14 2v E +1 -140 0.0
I5 3¢ N 3 -300  24.0

16  Pass 0 50.0

Pair: 29
Quo Cong Cong - Shen Qi Wen

Score: 1070.5 46.6 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
19 24 W +2 -170
20 3¢ W+l -130
21 4 E +2 -480
22 3N S -1 -50
23 44 S = 620
24 24 W +1 -140
25 7e S = 1510
26 3N W +1 -630
27 3N N -1 -50
28 44 W2 -480
1 3N N +1 430
2 4¢ N -3 -300
3 4e S 2 -100
4 44 E +2 -680
5 4v E +1 -450
6 4v E +1 -650
7 6N W -2 200
8 4e W +1 -450
9 2¢ S +2 130
10 64 N = 1430
11 2¢ S +1 110
12 3N E -1 50
13 4N N = 630
14 3¢ N = 110
15 4 E = -420
16  Pass 0

17 2N N +1 150
18 24 W -5 250

3

Score
31.5
59.0

21.0
14.0

40.0
45.0

76.0
9.0

12.0
60.0

45.0
6.0

6.0
4.0

30.0
32.0

73.0
38.0

41.0
78.0

45.0
31.0

36.0
29.0

15.0
50.0

62.0
82.0

Pair: 30
Charlie Lee - Walter Cheung

Score: 1171.0 51.0 % Rank:

Board Contr Result
21 4v E +2 -480
22 3N N = 400

23 44 N +1 650
24 24 W+l -140

25 4v N +2 480
26 4ex S 4 -1100

27 3« S +1 130
28 64 W = -980
1 3N N +1 430
2 3vx N -2 -500
3 4e S -1 -50
4 44 E +2 -680
5 4¢ E = -420
6 de W +1 -650
7 5S¢ E = -650
8 6vx W -1 100
9 IN N +1 120
10 5« E -2 200
11 IN S +1 120
12 3N E -2 100
13 4N N +1 660
14 24 N +1 140
15 3¢ W+l -170
16 24 W = -110
17 4 S = 420
18 IN E +1 -120
19 3 W -1 100
20 3% N -2 -200

19

Score
21.0
72.0

71.0
45.0

17.0
3.0

31.0
17.0

45.0
0.0

32.0
4.0

62.0
32.0

22.0
81.0

28.0
26.0

62.0
59.0

68.0
73.0

43.0
21.0

78.0
47.0

71.0
34.0



Pair: 31
Ashley Lung - S. S. Chan
Score: 923.5 40.2 % Rank: 39

Board Contr Result Score
23 44 S = 620 40.0
24 34 W = -140 450
25 4 N +2 480 17.0
26 3N E = -600 25.0
27 34 S +1 170 44.0
28 64 W = 980 17.0
1 3N S +2 460 67.0
2 24 E = -110  25.0
3 4e S -1 -50  32.0
4 AN W +1 -630 21.0
5 4v E +1 -450  30.0
6 4v E +1 -650  32.0
7 44 W -1 100 61.0
8 de W +1 -450  38.0
9 2N N = 120 28.0
10 5& S +1 620 42.0
11 2¢ S = 90 33.0
12 3N E +1 -430 6.0
13 2& S +3 150 11.0
14 2¢ N +1 110 29.0
I5 2ex N -2 -500 12.0
16 24 E +1 -140 5.0
17 4 S = 420 78.0
18 IN E = 90 54.0
19 34 W+l -170  31.5
20 3% N -2 -200  34.0
21 4v E +2 -480 21.0
22 2¢ N +2 130 45.0

Pair: 32
Bubble Ho - Mickey Law

Score: 1248.0 544 % Rank:

Board Contr Result
25 7e S = 1510
26 3N E -2 200

27  2a S +2 170

28 64 W = -980
1 3N N -1 -50
2 3¢ N -1 -100
3 4o S -1 -50
4 3N W = -600
5 4ax S -1 -200
6 de W +1 -650
7 4v E +1 -650
8 4v E +1 -450

9 2#x E -1 200
10 4v E -1 100

11 2N S -2 -100
12 3N W -2 100
13 4N N = 630
14 3¢ N +1 130
15 2&xx N = 760
16  Pass 0
17 3N N = 400
18 2e¢x E +2 -380
19 12Clc
20 3% N -2 -200
21 4 E +1 -450
22 3N S = 400
23 44 N = 620
24 34 W = -140

12

Score
76.0
75.0

44.0
17.0

10.0
30.0

32.0
52.0

71.0
32.0

22.0
38.0

70.0
13.0

1.0
59.0

36.0
54.0

82.0
50.0

71.0
12.0

51.0
34.0

59.0
72.0

40.0
45.0

Pair: 33
Kamila Kirpalani - Victor Cheng
Score: 789.5 34.4 % Rank: 42

Board Contr Result Score
27 3« S +1 130 31.0
28 64 W = 980 17.0
1 3N N -2 -100 2.0
2 26 W 2 100 59.0
3 3v S = 140 63.0
4 3N W = -600 52.0
5 4v E +1 -450  30.0
6 4 E +2 -680 0.0
7 460 W +1 -650 220
8 4 W 2 -480 6.0
9 3¢ S +1 130 41.0
10 5« E -1 100 13.0
11 3¢ S -1 -50  14.0
12 3N E -2 100 59.0
13 2& S +3 150 11.0
14 2N S -1 -50 5.0
15 2¢ W+2 -170  43.0
16 2 E +1 -140 5.0
17 2« S = 110 57.0
18 5¢ W+l -420 2.0
19 24 W+2 -170  31.5
20 24 S -1 -100  75.0
21 4v E +2 480 21.0
22 3¢ N +1 130 45.0
23 34 S +1 170 7.0
24  3ex S 2 -300 2.0
25 44 N +2 480 17.0
26 3N E -1 100 59.0



Pair: 34
Cheong Hong Mou - Zhang Ren Da

Score: 1306.0 56.9 %

Board Contr

1
2

3
4

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

3N N -2
3¢x N -1
3v S =
S5¢ W -1
4ax S =
de W +1
4v E +1
4v E +1
2« E -3
54 N +2
2¢ S +1
3N E -2
3N N +1
4e E -2
4e E =
Pass

4e S =
IN E =
34 W =
3N N 4
4v E +1
3N N +1
44 N =
3w S -1
Te S =
3N E
3N N -1
44 W +2

Result
-100
-200

140
100

790
-650

-650
-450

300
710

110
100

630
100

-420

-140
-400

-450
430

620

1510

-600

-50
-480

Rank:

7

Score
2.0
15.0

63.0
75.0

82.0
320

22.0
38.0

74.0
58.0

45.0
59.0

36.0
19.0

15.0
50.0

78.0
54.0

56.0
3.0

59.0
80.0

40.0
78.0

76.0
25.0

12.0
60.0

Pair: 41

David C. C. Ng - H. L. Hau

Score: 1181.5 51.5 %

Board Contr

1
2

3
4

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

3N
24

de
4a

de
de

6v
de

2e¢
Sv

2N
3¢

3N
3¢

2&X
24

4v
2N

24
4e

3N
3N

44
24

6w
3N

34
44

S -1
W -2

w2
'
—_

w £z Zn 2z Zun =m
S l + =

zs =<
I

2w
+
L

w2
1]

N +2
W +2

Rank:

Result
-50
100

-50
-620

-420
-650

-1430
-450

130
200

150
-110

660
130

180
-110

-100
-120

-170
-130

-400
-50

620
-140

980
100

150
-480

18

Score
10.0
59.0

32.0
31.0

62.0
32.0

1.0
38.0

41.0
26.0

71.0
26.0

68.0
54.0

79.0
21.0

10.0
47.0

31.5
59.0

81.0
14.0

40.0
45.0

41.0
59.0

37.0
60.0

Pair: 42

Helen Yeung - Karl Kwan

Score: 1068.0 46.5 %

Board Contr

3
4

5
6

3

10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

—

4v
44

de
de

4a
de

2N
4ex

3N
3N

3N
3¢

2%
Pass

de
S5¢

44
3¢

de
3N

3N
3a

4v
3N

IN
6N

3N
4

S -1
E +

[\S]

esiles!
([

v 2=
o [

wnn
1
—

+2
+1

g zz

+1

-2
-2

% £ =fo
I +o

+
[

mz =z
Lo

=z
ot

Rank:

Result
-50
-680

-420
-620

-620
-450

180
200

-50
-400

660
130

-140
0

-100
100

-620
-130

-480
400

630
-140

480
-600

120
-990

430
-400

32

Score
32.0
4.0

62.0
70.0

46.0
38.0

66.0
26.0

14.0
15.0

68.0
54.0

56.0
50.0

10.0
74.0

3.0
59.0
21.0
72.0

62.0
45.0

17.0
25.0

28.0
4.0

45.0
2.0



Pair: 43 Pair: 44 Pair: 45

Andy K.O. Leung - Michael Lam Tang Guo Cai - Zhou Jiong Er Kaylee Lemon - Ronnie Ng

Score: 1252.0 54.5 % Rank: 11 Score: 1207.5 52.6 % Rank: 15 Score: 1206.5 52.5 % Rank: 16

Board Contr Result Score Board Contr Result Score Board Contr Result Score
5 4e E +1 -450  30.0 7 4v E +1 -650 220 9 3N N = 400 78.0
6 4e E +1 -650 320 8 4e W +1 -450 38.0 10 5&x S +1 950 73.0
7 4e E +1 -650 220 9 2¢ S +1 110 16.0 11 IN S +1 120 62.0
8 4v E +1 -450  38.0 10 54 N +2 710 58.0 12 2N E -2 100 59.0
9 2¢x E -1 200 70.0 11 2N S = 120 62.0 13 3N N +1 630 36.0
10 54x S +1 950 73.0 12 3N E -2 100 59.0 14 3¢ S +1 130 54.0
11 IN N +1 120 62.0 13 3N N +2 660 68.0 15 3N E -1 50 68.0
12 3N E -2 100 59.0 14 3¢ N +1 130 54.0 16 24 E +1 -140 5.0
13 3N N +1 630 36.0 15 2v E +2 -170  43.0 17 3N N = 400 71.0
14 3¢ N +1 130 54.0 16  Pass 0 50.0 18 3N W = -400 7.0
15 4¢ N -2 200  29.0 17 4e S -1 -50  34.0 19 3¢ N -1 -50  70.5
16  Pass 0 50.0 18 3¢ W+l -130 320 20 3¢ E = -110  67.0
17 4¢ N -1 50 34.0 19 34 W+l -170  31.5 21 4 E +2 480 21.0
18 3¢ E +1 -130  32.0 20 2¢ N -2 -200  34.0 22 2¢ N = 90 21.0
19 34 W-1 100 77.0 21 4 E +1 -450  59.0 23 44 S = 620 40.0
20 2¢ N -2 -200  34.0 22 3N S = 400 72.0 24 24 W +1 -140  45.0
21 4 E +1 -450  59.0 23 44 S +1 650 71.0 25 44 S +2 480 17.0
22 2¢ N +1 110 26.0 24 24 W +1 -140 450 26 4ax S -6 -1700 0.0
23 44 N = 620 40.0 25 7 S = 1510 76.0 27 3N N +1 430 72.0
24 3¢ S -2 -100  75.0 26 24 E = -110  50.0 28 44 W +2 -480  60.0
25 44 N +2 480 17.0 27 3N N -1 -50  12.0 1 3N N +1 430 45.0
26 3N E -1 100 59.0 28 44 W2 -480 60.0 2 la W = -80  32.0
27 5« S -1 50  12.0 1 3N N = 400 26.0 3 4 S 2 -100 6.0
28 54 W+l -480  60.0 2 3v N -2 -200 15.0 4 4 W -1 100 75.0
1 3N N +1 430 45.0 3 4o S -2 -100 6.0 5 4v E +1 -450  30.0
2 24 W -1 50 43.0 4 3N W = -600 52.0 6 4v E +1 -650 32.0
3 4e S -1 -50  32.0 5 4v E +1 -450  30.0 7 4v E +1 -650 220
4 3N W = -600 520 6 4v E +1 -650 320 8 4e W +1 -450 38.0



Pair: 46
C. C. Mok - L. H. Chin

Score: 1078.0 47.0 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
11 3N S -1 -50
12 5¢ W -1 50
13 3N N +1 630
14 24 N +2 170
15 3& N -1 -100
16  Pass 0
17 3¢ S -1 -50
18 4¢ W = -130
19 44 W = -620
20 IN N -2 -200
21 4 E +2 -480
22 3N S = 400
23 3a S +2 200
24 34 W = -140
25 T S -1 -50
26 3N E = -600
27 54 N -1 -50
28 6y E = -980
1 3N S +2 460
2 24 W = -110
3 4e S = 420
4 4e W = -130
5 4e E +1 -450
6 de W +1 -650

7 6a W -3 300
8 4v W +1 -450

9 264 S +1 140
10 5v E -2 200

29

Score
14.0
31.0

36.0
78.0

62.0
50.0

34.0
320

3.0
34.0

21.0
72.0

16.0
45.0

2.0
25.0

12.0
17.0

67.0
25.0

79.0
68.0

30.0
32.0

81.0
38.0

48.0
26.0

Pair: 47
Baron Ng - Tony Lau

Score: 1327.5 57.8 % Rank:

Board Contr Result
13 3N N +1 630
14 3¢ N +1 130
15 2&x N = 180
16 24 E = -110
17 4e S -1 -50
18 3N E -2 100
19 38 W+l -170
20 34 N -1 -100
21 4v E +1 -450
22 2¢ N = 90
23 3a S +1 170
24  4ex S 2 -300
25 6% S +1 1010
26 3N E -1 100
27 24 S +2 170
28 4v E +2 -480
1 3N N +2 460
2 24 W -2 100
3 3 S +2 200
4 44 E -1 100
5 4¢ E +1 -450
6 4o W +1 -650
7 460 W = -620
8 4v W +1 -450

9 2N S +1 150
10 4v E -1 100

11 IN
12 3N

+1 120
-2 100

2w

5

Score
36.0
54.0

79.0
21.0

34.0
74.0

315
75.0

59.0
21.0

7.0
2.0

58.0
59.0

44.0
60.0

67.0
59.0

74.0
75.0

30.0
32.0

46.0
38.0

58.0
13.0

62.0
59.0

Pair: 48
Mick Yeung - Sunny Mo

Score: 1129.0 49.2 % Rank: 24

Board Contr Result
17 2« S +2 170
18 3¢ W2 -150
19 4ex N -1 -100
20 3& S -1 -100
21 4v E +2 -480
22 2¢ N +2 130
23 44 S +1 650
24 34 W = -140
25 6% S +1 1010
26 3N E = -600
27 5« N = 400
28 6y W = -980
1 2N N +3 210
2 24 W -1 50
3 4e S -1 -50
4 3N W = -600
5 S5¢x E = -650
6 4e W +1 -650
7 6v E -2 200
8 24 N -1 -50
9 IN N +2 150
10 7ax N -1 -200
11 3¢ S -1 -50
12 3N W -2 100
13 4N N = 630
14 5¢ N -1 -50
15 3¢ W+l -170
16 24 W = -110

Score
65.0
18.0

64.0
75.0

21.0
45.0

71.0
45.0

58.0
25.0

59.0
17.0

16.0
43.0

32.0
52.0

1.0
320

73.0
75.0

58.0
6.0

14.0
59.0

36.0
5.0

43.0
21.0



Pair: 49

Alberto R. Quoiogue - Felipe R. Man:

Score: 1258.5 54.8 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
19 36 W +1 -170
20 IN N -1 -100
21 3N W+l -430
22 3N N -1 -50
23 44 S = 620
24 44 W -1 50
25 6 S = 980
26 3¢ W41 -130
27 34 S = 140
28 44 W2 -480
1 3N N = 400
2 3« S 3 -300
3 4e S -1 -50
4 3N W = -600
5 4 E = -420
6 de W +1 -650
7 4e E +1 -650
8 3N E +1 -430
9 2e¢ S +1 110
10 44 N +3 710
11 2e S +1 110
12 3N E = -400
13 3N S +1 630
14 4¢ N = 130
15 2N N = 120
16 34 W -1 100
17 4e S -1 -50
18 5¢ E -1 50

9

Score
31.5
75.0

76.0
14.0

40.0
81.0

41.0
44.0

34.0
60.0

26.0
6.0

320
52.0

62.0
32.0

22.0
64.0

16.0
58.0

45.0
15.0

36.0
54.0

74.0
71.0

34.0
63.0

Pair: 50
Makoto Hirata - Tadashi Yoshida
Score: 1385.0 60.3 % Rank:2

Board Contr Result Score
21 4v E +2 -480 21.0
22 2¢ N +1 110 26.0
23 44 N +2 680 82.0
24 24 W +1 -140 45.0
25 6v N -1 -50 2.0
26 3N E = -600 25.0
27 3N N +1 430 72.0
28 44 E +2 -480 60.0
1 3N N +2 460 67.0
2 3ax W -1 100 59.0
3 4 S = 420 79.0
4 6a E -3 300 82.0
5 4v E +1 -450  30.0
6 4v W +1 -650 32.0
7 460 W = -620  46.0
8 4v W +1 -450  38.0
9 2N N = 120 28.0
10 54 N +1 680 47.0
11 4N S -2 -100 1.0
12 3N W -2 100 59.0
13 3N N +2 660 68.0
14 3¢ S +1 130 54.0
15 1e¢ N +1 90 70.0
16 44 E -2 200 80.0
17 3¢ S = 140 60.0
18 5¢ W -1 50 63.0
19 44 W -1 100 77.0
20 IN N -3 -300  12.0

Pair: 51
Cheng Reide - Ye Qingyuan
Score: 913.0 39.8 % Rank: 41

Board Contr Result Score
23 34 S +2 200 16.0
24 3ex S -2 -300 2.0
25 Te S -1 -50 2.0
26 3N E -2 200 75.0
27 3N N +1 430 72.0
28 54 W+l -480 60.0
1 3N S +2 460 67.0
2 24 W = -110  25.0
3 4 S -1 -50  32.0
4 3N W +2 -660 10.0
5 4v E +1 -450  30.0
6 4e W +1 -650 32.0
7 464 W -1 100 61.0
8 4 E +2 -480 6.0
9 3N S = 400 78.0
10 54 N +1 680 47.0
11 2ax E -3 500 82.0
12 3N W -2 100 59.0
13 6N N -2 -200 4.0
14 2¢ E -1 50 11.0

15 2vxx W +2 -1040 2.0

16  Pass 0 50.0
17 4 S 2 -100 10.0
18 3ax N -1 200 14.0
19 4ex N -2 -300 7.0
20 2¢v N -2 200 34.0
21 4 E +2 480 21.0
22 3N S -2 -100 4.0



Pair: 52
Fu Cheung - Jason Chu

Score: 1154.5 50.3 %

Board Contr

25
26

27
28

[u—

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

Te
3N

3N
4a

3N
24

IN
4a

4ax
4e

4a
4v

lvx
4e

3N
3N

3N
24

3¢
2w

4v
Se

24
2w

Sv
2e

4a
3a

mZ

mz £z <7

£ m=2 2o

zE€ Tw Z2Z Zwvn "wn

mZz  Zm

-1
+2

+2
-1

-3
-1

-2
-1

+2

-2

+2

+1

Result
1510
-600

-50
-480

460
50

150
-620

-500
-620

-620
-480

200
100

400
-460

630
110

-300
-50

-100
50

-170
-200

-450
130

650
-140

Rank:

20

Score
76.0
25.0

12.0
60.0

67.0
43.0

70.0
31.0

4.0
70.0

46.0
6.0

70.0
13.0

80.0
1.0

36.0
29.0

24.0
33.0

10.0
63.0

31.5
34.0

59.0
45.0

71.0
45.0

Pair: 53

Kim Sun Young - Moon Jung Hyeon

Score: 952.0 41.5 %

Board Contr

27
28

1
2

10

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

3N
Sv

3N
3w

24
3N

de
de

6v
de

2N
6vx

IN
3N

6N
3w

4ex
24

de
de

4v
3w

de
2e¢

34
34

6v
3¢

-1
+2

mZ

+1
-2

Zz

s w
I

+1
+1

£ m

-1
+1

+1
-3

mz =m

+1

-2
-2

mz =2z
=

m <
|

-1

-2
-2

zz Zwun
|

S +1
W +1

W +1

Rank: 38
Result Score
50 12.0
-510  33.0
430 45.0
-200 15.0
110 54.0
-600 52.0
-450  30.0
-650 32.0
100 61.0
-450  38.0
150 58.0
800 68.0
120 62.0
-430 6.0
-200 4.0
100 19.0
-590 9.0
-110  21.0
-50  34.0
-130  32.0
-100  64.0
200  34.0
-480 21.0
130 45.0
170 7.0
-170  11.0
980 41.0
-130  44.0

Pair: 54

John W. K. Wong - York Liao

Score: 1095.5 47.7 %

Board Contr

1
2

3
4

11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22

23
24

25
26

27
28

3N
3a

de
3N

de
4v

de
dv

IN
de

2¢
3N

4N
S5¢

Sax
26

2%
3¢

34
2v

4v
2N

44
2N

6w
3N

3N
44

N +2
W -3

S -1
W =

E +1
W +1

E +2
W +1

+1
+2

M w»n

+1
-1

m W wn Z
+
_

zg 2w
+

+1
+1

+1
2

zz zm

wnn

+1

N -1
W +2

Result
460
150

-50
-600

-450
-650

680
450

150
-620

110
-460

660
-50

-800
-140

110
-130

-170
-200

-450
150

650
-100

1010
-600

-50
-480

Rank:

27

Score
67.0
78.0

320
52.0

30.0
32.0

5.0
38.0

58.0
2.0

45.0
1.0

68.0
5.0

5.0
5.0

57.0
320

31.5
34.0

59.0
58.0

71.0
75.0

58.0
25.0

12.0
60.0



Pair: 1
Frederick Lee - Martin Cheung
Score: 872.5 38.0 % Rank: 40

Board Contr Result Score

Pair: 2
Ricky Lai - Terence Chan

1 3N N +2 460 15.0
2 24 E -3 150 4.0
5 S5v E = -450  52.0
6 3N W = -600 4.0
9 3N N -1 -50  75.0
10 5vx W -2 500 45.0
13 3N N +1 630 46.0
14 IN S = 90 67.0
17 3ax E -2 300 14.0
18 IN W+l -120  35.0
21 4v E +1 -450 23.0
22 3N S = 400 10.0
25 6v N = 980 41.0
26 3N E = -600 57.0
3 44 S -1 -50  50.0
4 3N W = -600  30.0
7 S5v E = -650  60.0
8 3v. W42 -200  12.0
11 IN S +1 120 20.0
12 3N W -2 100 23.0
I5 2v W+2 -170  39.0
16 34 E -1 100 11.0
19 34 E +1 -170  50.5
20 24 E = -110  15.0
23 44 S +1 650 11.0
24 24 W+l -140  37.0
27 2vx E -3 500 4.0
28 44 W42 -480 22.0

Score: 1314.0 57.2 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
3 3¢ S +1 170
4 3N W = -600
7 6v E = -1430
8 4v W +1 -450
11 2¢ S = 90
12 3N E -2 100
15 2¢ W+2 -170
16 la W +1 -110
19 4ax W = -790
20 IN N - -300
23 44 S = 620
24 2v W+l -140
1 3N S +2 460
2 2 N = 110
5 4v E +1 -450
6 4v W +1 -650
9 3N N -1 -50
10 S5ex E -1 200
13 6N N -2 -200
14 3¢ N = 110
17  3ax W -1 100
18 3¢ W+l -130
21 5 E = -450
22 2¢ N +2 130
25 6v N = 980
26 3N E -1 100
27 3N N -1 -50
28 6N W = -990

7

Score
10.0
30.0

81.0
44.0

49.0
23.0

39.0
61.0

82.0
70.0

42.0
37.0

15.0
15.0

52.0
50.0

75.0
56.0

78.0
53.0

30.0
50.0

23.0
37.0

41.0
23.0

70.0
78.0

Pair: 3
Chris Fung - Leo Cheung

Score: 1363.5 59.4 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
5 4v E +1 -450
6 4e W +1 -650
9 3N N -1 -50
10 54 N +1 680
13 3N N +1 630
14 3¢ N +1 130
17 4e S -1 -50
18 3¢ W2 -150
21 4v E +2 -480
22 3N S 2 -100
27 44 S = 420
28 44 W2 -480
3 2¢ S = 110
4 3N W = -600
7 4v E +1 -650
8 S5¢ W = -450
11 IN N +1 120
12 3N W -1 50
15 3¢ N3 -300
16  Pass 0
19 38 W+l -170
20 2¢ N 3 -300
23 44 S = 620
24 24 W2 -170
25 4 S +2 480
26 3N E +3 -690
1 3N S +2 460
2 46 S 3 -300

2

Score
52.0
50.0

75.0
35.0

46.0
28.0

48.0
64.0

61.0
78.0

16.0
22.0

28.0
30.0

60.0
44.0

20.0
51.0

58.0
32.0

50.5
70.0

42.0
71.0

65.0
76.0

15.0
76.0



Pair: 4

Andrew Creet - Stephen Mendick

Score: 1346.5 58.6 %

Board Contr

7
8

11
12

15
16

19
20

25
26

—

13
14

17
18

21
22

23
24

27
28

4a
4v

IN
3N

Sex
IN

24
IN

2N
3N

3N
3a

de
4e

2N
S5

3N
3vx

3w
3N

4v
IN

3N
34

S5
6w

3¢
de

W +1
W +2

-1
-2

-5
+1

+2
2

zg 22 2%

+3

-1
-1

mZ mm 2=z =wn
I}

=2z
)

m w»n
I\

+2
-2

2
+1

mz =z =m

-1
-1

2w

Rank:

Result
-650
-480

50
100

-1400
-120

-170
-200

210
-600

-50
50

-450
-620

120
200

600
300

170
100

-480
200

-200
-170

420
-980

100

4

Score
60.0
76.0

56.0
23.0

82.0
70.0

50.5
48.0

76.0
57.0

72.0
39.0

52.0
12.0

54.0
56.0

67.0
0.0

17.0
8.0

61.0
19.0

82.0
71.0

16.0
65.0

50.0
7.0

Pair: 5

Julie Guthrie - Mark Guthrie

Score: 1071.5 46.7 %

Board Contr

9
10

13
14

17
18

23
24

27
28

11
12

15
16

19
20

21
22

25
26

[u—

9]

3N
4v

4N
24

4v
IN

44
3a

S5
4a

4v
44

44
4e

IN
3N

2%
24

3v
3¢

dv
3N

6v
3N

3N
24

4v
4v

N
E

N
N

mE Tw £ mw Tz =2Z D0

2w

[%oMes|

£ =2z

+1
+1

-1
+1

+2
+1

-1
+1

+2
-2

Rank:

Result
400
-620

660
140

-50
-120

620
-140

400
-480

-100
-620

100
-480

150
-400

-170
-140

-50
-130

-480
-100

980
200

460
50

-420
-650

29

Score
4.0
80.0

14.0
9.0

48.0
35.0

42.0
37.0

23.0
22.0

76.0
51.0

21.0
76.0

5.0
67.0

39.0
71.0

11.5
23.0

61.0
78.0

41.0
7.0

15.0
39.0

20.0
50.0

Pair: 6

C. C. Cheung - Laurance Lo

Score: 1037.5 45.2 %

Board Contr

11
12

15
16

21
22

25
26

[u—

13
14

17
18

19
20

23
24

27
28

24
3N

4vx
24

de
4ex

6a
3¢

3N
34

4v
4v

3N
6ax

3N
2w

4v
3¢

26
3¢

44
3a

34
4a

de
3N

44
4v

E
E
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fw =2z zZmom

£ m

mZ Zwn

N

w
w

-2
-2

-1
-3

+1

-1

+1

+2
-1

2
+1

+2
+1

Result
100
100

-590
100

-450
510

980
-130

-50
150

-450

-620

1860

660
50

-100
-130

-170
-130

650
-140

150
-480

420
-630

-620
-480

Rank:

32

Score
42.0
23.0

73.0
11.0

23.0
0.0

41.0
38.0

72.0
4.0

52.0
12.0

75.0
0.0

14.0
71.0

72.0
50.0

50.5
23.0

11.0
37.0

45.0
22.0

3.0
61.0

36.0
76.0



Pair: 7

Johnny Lai - Jeff Luk

Score: 909.0 39.6 %

Board Contr

13
14

19
20

23
24

27
28

11
12

15
16

17
18

21
22

25
26

—
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4e
3N

26X
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+1
-3

+1
-1

Rank: 39
Result Score
630 46.0
130 28.0
100 5.0
-200  48.0
620 42.0
-140  37.0
420 16.0
-1010 82.0
-50  50.0
-650 67.0
100 21.0
-50 7.0
90 49.0
-400 67.0
-170  39.0
100 11.0
50 34.0
-130  50.0
-450  23.0
400 10.0
1100 15.0
200 7.0
430 37.0
110 15.0
-170 8.0
-500 2.0
150 24.0
100 69.0

Pair: 8

Alex Leigh - C. B. Chiu

Score: 925.5 40.3 %

Board Contr

17
18

21
22

25
26

—

(9]
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13
14

15
16
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20

23
24

27
28
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12

3a
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3N
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2N
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2
+2

+1
-1

+1
2

Rank: 38
Result Score
100 30.0
50 19.0
-450  23.0
200 19.0
1010 24.0
200 7.0
460 15.0
50 39.0
-420  20.0
-650 50.0
150 24.0
710 24.0
600 67.0
130 28.0
-170  39.0
0 32.0
-170  50.5
200  48.0
620 42.0
50 1.0
500 4.0
980 65.0
-100  76.0
-660  72.0
-650  60.0
50 4.0
120 20.0
100 23.0

Pair: 9

H. W. Wong - K. L. Choy

Score: 1163.5 50.7 %

Board Contr

19
20

23
24

27
28

11
12

13
14

17
18

21
22

25
26

—

15
16

24
IN

44
3a

2vx
44

4v
44

44
4v

2¢
3N

3N
3¢

de
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4v
3N

T
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3N
24
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1IN
6&x
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Z
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zZ Zw
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+
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+
—
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+
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Rank: 23
Result Score
-170  50.5
-300 70.0
620 42.0
-140 37.0
300 28.0
480 22.0
-100  76.0
-650 67.0
-620  36.0
-450 440
90 49.0
100 23.0
660 14.0
130 28.0
420 4.0
-130  50.0
450  23.0
-50 68.0
1510 6.0
-600 57.0
-50  72.0
100 23.0
450  52.0
-620 120
120 54.0
1540 2.0
-800 77.0
-140 77.0



Pair: 10
K. F. Mak - W. K. Lai

Score: 1319.0 57.4 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
21 4 E +2 -480
22 3N S -1 -50
25 6 S = 980
26 3¢ W+l -130
1 3N N = 400
2 de S 2 -200
5 4e E +1 -450
6 de W +1 -650
9 2N N = 120
10 6vx W -3 800
11 2e S = 90
12 3N W -2 100
15 3¢ N 4 -400
16 IN S -1 -50
19 3ex S -1 -100
20 3e E +2 -150
23 44 S = 620
24 24 W +1 -140
27 3N N = 400
28 44 W43 -510
3 4e S -1 -50
4 3N W43 -690
7 4e E +1 -650
8 4v E +1 -450

13 3N N +1 630
14 3¢ N = 110

17 4v S -1 -50
18 3¢ W+l -130

5

Score
61.0
68.0

41.0
38.0

56.0
67.0

52.0
50.0

54.0
14.0

49.0
23.0

63.0
49.0

18.0
32.0

42.0
37.0

23.0
49.0

50.0
82.0

60.0
44.0

46.0
53.0

48.0
50.0

Pair: 11
K. C. Li - Lo Wing Ho

Score: 1197.0 52.1 % Rank:

Board Contr Result
23 34 S +2 200
24 34 W = -140

27 24 N +3 200
28 44 W2 -480

3 de
4 3N

-1 -50
= -600

S
w

7 64 W3 300

8 dv W+l -450

9 3¢ S +1 130
10 5vx E -2 500

13 3N N +1 630
14 3¢ N +1 130
17 4e N -2 -100
18 2ex E +3 -480
21 4 E +1 -450
22 2¢ N +1 110
25 44 S +3 510
26 3N E -2 200
1 3N N = 400
2 3 N -2 -200
5 5¢x E = -650
6 4v W +1 -650
11 IN S +1 120
12 3N W = -400
15 3 W+l -170
16 24 W -1 100
19 3¢ N = 140
20 IN N - -300

19

Score
66.0
37.0

31.0
22.0

50.0
30.0

1.0
44.0

41.0
45.0

46.0
28.0

72.0
82.0

23.0
56.0

55.0
7.0

56.0
67.0

81.0
50.0

20.0
67.0

39.0
11.0

0.0
70.0

Pair: 12
Sha Yi Zhang - Weng Jing Yi

Score: 1285.5 56.0 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
25 4ex N +2 790
26 3¢ W+l -130
1 3N N -2 -100

2 2v. N +1 140

5 4e E +1 -450
6 4 W+l -650
7 40 W = -620
8 IN E +2 -150

11 IN N+1 120
12 2N E -1 50

15 3¢ W+l -170
16  Pass 0

19 24 W +2 -170
20 2¢ N -2 -200

23 34 S +1 170

24 24 W42 -170
27 6« N = 920

28 4v E 43 -510
3 4e S - -100
4 3N W = -600

9 24 S +1 140
10 4« E -1 100

13 4N N +1 660
14 3¢ N = 110
17 4 S -2 -100
18 5¢ W = -400
21 4v E +2 -480

22 2¢ N +2 130

11

Score
52.0
38.0

80.0
11.0

52.0
50.0

36.0
10.0

20.0
51.0

39.0
32.0

50.5
48.0

75.0
71.0

0.0
49.0

76.0
30.0

34.0
69.0

14.0
53.0

72.0
75.0

61.0
37.0



Pair: 13

Asdang Riamsree - Vallapa Svangsop:

Score: 1224.5 53.3 %

Board Contr

27
28

3
4

13
14

17
18

21
22

25
26

—

11
12

15
16

19
20

23
24

3N
4a

de
Se

4e
4v

2N
54

3N
IN

de
Se

4v
2N

4e
3N

3N
24

6w
4e

3¢
3N

de
24

24
2w

4a
3a

N =
W +2

S -1
W -1
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zZ Zwn
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[
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Rank: 16
Result Score
400 23.0
-480 22.0
-50  50.0
100 7.0
-450  52.0
-650 50.0
120 54.0
710 24.0
660 14.0
90 67.0
-100  72.0
-400  75.0
-480 61.0
120 51.0
510 55.0
-600 57.0
400 56.0
50 39.0
200 9.0
-450 440
-50 68.0
100 23.0
-400  63.0
100 11.0
-170  50.5
-200  48.0
620 42.0
-140  37.0

Pair: 14
Christopher Leung - Patrick Choy

Score: 955.0 41.6 %

Board Contr

1
2

3
4

7
8
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12

15
16
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20
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24
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28
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14
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22

25
26
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24
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Rank: 37
Result Score
400 56.0
100 23.0
140 19.0
-660 72.0
200 9.0
-400 14.0
120 20.0
100 23.0
100 10.0
90 52.0
-110  23.0
-100 7.0
170 75.0
-140 37.0
-50  70.0
480 220
200 11.0
-650 50.0
150 24.0
200 56.0
630 46.0
170 4.0
-50 48.0
100 8.0
-480 61.0
120 51.0
980 41.0
100 23.0

Pair: 21

Billy Szeto - Dave Pang

Score: 1291.0 56.2 %

Board Contr

1
2

5
6

9
10

13
14

17
18

21
22

25
26

11
12

15
16

19
20

23
24

27
28

3N
24

4v
4v

26
54

3N
24

4v
3N

de
3¢

44
4vx

2w
4a

6N
4v

IN
3N

2¢X

24

34

34
3wx

3N
44

N

wz zm m=z zzZ Zwn o

£ 2o

™ w»n

N
w

+2
+1

+2
-4

-2

+1

-2

2
+1

+1
2

-1
+2

Rank:

Result
400
50

-450
-650

140
710

660
110

420
-400

-480
130

480
-1100

110
-620

200
-450

120
100

-500
-140

12Clc
-200

170
-300

-50
-480

10

Score
56.0
39.0

52.0
50.0

34.0
24.0

14.0
53.0

4.0
75.0

61.0
37.0

65.0
79.0

28.0
51.0

9.0
44.0
20.0
23.0

70.0
71.0

31.0
48.0

75.0
80.0

70.0
22.0



Pair: 22
Peter Yu - Wong Hoi King

Score: 1301.5 56.7 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
3 4e S -1 -50
4 3N W = -600
7 5 E -1 100
8 4e E +2 -480
11 3N N -1 -50
12 3N W -2 100
15 2N N -1 -100
16  Pass 0
19 24 W+H2 -170
20 264 W +1 -140
23 4a = 620

24 3w +1 -170

—

S
W

3N N +1 430
W

2 2a = -110

5 4v  E +1 -450

6 4v  E +1 -650
IN N +1 120

10 5v E -2 200

13 2+ S +3 150

14  2¢ N +1 110

17 3N N = 400

18 2ex E +2 -380

21 4v E +2 -480

22 3¢ N+1 130

25 7 S = 1510

26 3N E -600

27 24 S +2 170
28 6N W = -990

8

Score
50.0
30.0

21.0
76.0

68.0
23.0

20.0
320

50.5
30.0

42.0
71.0

37.0
57.0

52.0
50.0

54.0
56.0

71.0
53.0

11.0
70.0

61.0
37.0

6.0
57.0

38.0
78.0

Pair: 23
Bert Toar Polii - Memed Hendrawan
Score: 1007.5 43.9 % Rank: 34

Board Contr Result Score
5 6v E -1 50 5.0
6 4e W +1 -650 50.0
9 3N N -2 -100 82.0
10 54 N +1 680 35.0
13 3N S +1 630 46.0
14 4¢ S = 130 28.0
17 3¢ S -1 -50 48.0
18 3¢ E +1 -130 50.0
21 4v E = -420 4.0
22 2¢ N +2 130 37.0
27 2¢ S +1 110 56.0
28 4v E +3 -510  49.0
3 4e S 2 -100 76.0
4 44 E +2 -680 78.0
7 5¢ E = -650  60.0
8 6vx W -1 100 1.0
11 2¢ S = 90 49.0
12 3N E +1 -430 76.0
15 2&xx N = 760 0.0
16  Pass 0 32.0
19 24 W+2 -170  50.5
20 24 S -1 -100 7.0
23 44 N = 620 42.0
24 3¢ S -1 -50 4.0
25 6% S +1 1010 24.0
26 3N E -2 200 7.0
1 4ax W -5 1100 0.0
2 3v N = 140 11.0

Pair: 24
Jianming Dai - Yun Long Chen

Score: 1202.5 52.4 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
7 4v E +1 -650
8 4o W +1 -450
11 3¢ S -1 -50
12 3N W +1 -430
15 2N N -1 -100
16 IN E -2 200
19 38 W+l -170
20 44 S 3 -300
25 4 N = 420
26 3N E = -600
1 3N N +1 430
2 4¢ N -3 -300
5 4v E = -420
6 4v W +1 -650
9 2N N = 120
10 5& S +1 620
13 4N N = 630
14 3¢ N +1 130
17 2« S = 110
18 5¢ W+l -420
21 4v E +1 -450
22 3N N +1 430
23 3N N +2 660
24 24 W +1 -140
27 24 N +2 170
28 44 W2 -480
3 4e S -1 -50
4 464 E = -620

18

Score
60.0
44.0

68.0
76.0

20.0
2.0

50.5
70.0

74.0
57.0

37.0
76.0

20.0
50.0

54.0
40.0

46.0
28.0

25.0
80.0

23.0
2.0

2.0
37.0

38.0
22.0

50.0
51.0



Pair: 25
C. H. Ko - W. H. Fok

Score: 1349.0 58.8 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
9 3N N -1 -50
10  5ax N +1 1050
13 4N N +1 660
14 3¢ N -1 -50
17 4 S -1 -50

18 2N E -1 50

23 24 N +2 170

24 24 W 2 -170
27 3N N -1 -50
28 48 W 2 -480
3 4e S -1 -50
4 44 E +2 -680
7 44 W -1 100

8 de W +1 -450
11 2N S -2 -100
12 3N W -2 100

15 2¢ W2 -170
16 2o E +1 -140
19 34 W = -140
20 3N N 4 -400
21 4 E +2 -480
22 3N N -2 -100
25 6v S +1 1010

26 3N E -1 100

[u—

3N S +1 430

2 3« S -2 -200
5 4v E +1 -450
6 4v E = -620

3

Score
75.0
6.0

14.0
71.0

48.0
19.0

75.0
71.0

70.0
22.0

50.0
78.0

21.0
44.0

81.0
23.0

39.0
71.0

26.0
79.0

61.0
78.0

24.0
23.0

37.0
67.0

52.0
12.0

Pair: 26
David Lusk - Peter Chan

Score: 1223.5 53.3 % Rank:

Board Contr Result
11 3N N -1 -50
12 3N W -2 100
15 2N N -1 -100
16 24 E = -110
21 4v E +2 -480
22 2N S +2 180
25 7e S = 1510
26 3N W+l -630
1 3N N +1 430
2 3vx N -2 -500
5 4v E +1 -450
6 4v E +1 -650

9 2#x E -1 200
10 4v E -1 100

13 2+« S 43 150

14 2N S -1 -50
17 4 S = 420

18 IN E = -90
19 24 W2 -170
20 3¢ W+l -130
23 44 S = 620

24 3a W -140
27 64 N -1 -50
28 44 W 2 -480
3 4o S -1 -50
4 3N W +1 -630
7 4¢ E = -620
8 4de W = -420

17

Score
68.0
23.0

20.0
61.0

61.0
22.0

6.0
73.0

37.0
82.0

52.0
50.0

12.0
69.0

71.0
77.0

4.0
28.0
50.5
23.0

42.0
37.0

70.0
22.0

50.0
61.0

36.0
16.0

Pair: 27
Sing Leung - Wilson Leung

Score: 1189.0 51.8 % Rank: 22

Board Contr Result
13 6N N -3 -300
14 24 S +2 170
19 4ex N -2 -300
20 2v N 4 -400
23 44 S = 620
24 24 W +1 -140
27 3« S +1 130
28 64 W = -980
3 4e S -1 -50
4 3N W +1 -630
7 4v E +1 -650
8 4v E +1 -450
11 3¢ S -1 -50

12 3N E -2 100

15 4 E = -420
16  Pass 0
17 4 S 2 -100
18 6¢ W -2 100
21 4 E +1 -450
22 2¢ N +2 130
25 7¢ N = 1510
26 3N E -1 100
1 3N S = 400
2 34 W -3 150
5 34 S = 140
6 de W +1 -650
9 2N N = 120
10 6vx E -3 800

Score
82.0
4.0

75.0
79.0

42.0
37.0

51.0
65.0

50.0
61.0

60.0
44.0

68.0
23.0

67.0
32.0

72.0
8.0

23.0
37.0

6.0
23.0

56.0
4.0

2.0
50.0

54.0
14.0



Pair: 28
Dick Shek - Jews Rasmusrem

Score: 1239.5 54.0 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
17 34 W -2 100
18 34 E -3 150
21 4v E +2 -480
22 3N S -1 -50
25 4 N +2 480
26 4a4x S 4 -1100
1 3N S +2 460
2 24 E = -110
5 4ax S -1 -200
6 de W +1 -650
3¢ S +1 130
10 5¢ E -1 100
13 3N N +1 630
14 4 E -2 100
15 2N N -1 -100
16 24 W = -110
19 36 W +1 -170
20 2v N -1 -100
23 44 S = 620
24 24 W +1 -140
27 64 N -1 -50
28 64 W = -980
3 2¢ S +1 140
4 3N W = -600
7 6a W -2 200
8 de W +1 -450
11 3¢ S -1 -50
12 2N E +1 -150

12

Score
30.0
2.0

61.0
68.0

65.0
79.0

15.0
57.0

11.0
50.0

41.0
69.0

46.0
63.0

20.0
61.0

50.5
7.0

42.0
37.0

70.0
65.0

19.0
30.0

9.0
44.0

68.0
60.0

Pair: 29
Kishin Chainani - Rajan Gupta
Score: 853.5 37.2 % Rank: 41

Board Contr Result Score
19 24 W+2 -170  50.5
20 3¢ W+l -130 23.0
23 44 N +1 650 11.0
24 24 W +1 -140 37.0
27 34 S +1 170 38.0
28 64 W = 980 65.0
3 4o S -1 -50  50.0
4 3N W = -600 30.0
7 46 W +1 -650  60.0
8 4 W +2 -480 76.0
11 2¢ S +1 110 37.0
12 3N E -2 100 23.0
13 3N N +1 630 46.0
14 3¢ N +1 130 28.0
17 4e S -1 -50 48.0
18 5¢ W -1 50 19.0
21 3N W = -400 1.0
22 2¢ N +2 130 37.0
25 2ex W -4 1100 15.0
26 3N E -2 200 7.0
1 3N N +3 490 2.0
2 34 W -3 150 4.0
5 4¢ E = -420  20.0
6 4o W = -620 120
9 3N N +1 430 0.0
10 44 N +3 710 24.0
15 3¢ N -3 -300 58.0
16  Pass 0 32.0

Pair: 30
John Zollo - Russel Harms

Score: 1236.5 53.9 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
21 4 E +2 -480
22 3N N = 400
25 4 N +2 480
26 3N E = -600
1 3N N -1 -50
2 3¢ N -1 -100
5 4v E +1 -450
6 4 E +2 -680
9 2« E -3 300
10 54 N +2 710
11 3N S -1 -50
12 3N W -2 100
15 2N N +1 150
16  Pass 0
19 34 W+l -170
20 3N N -5 -500
23 44 S = 620
24 24 W +1 -140
27 24 N +3 200
28 64 W = -980
3 2¢ S +1 140
4 3N W +1 -630
7 4v E +1 -650
8 44 E -2 100
13 6N N -1 -100
14 2v E +1 -140
17 2N N +1 150
18 24 W -5 250

14

Score
61.0
10.0

65.0
57.0

72.0
52.0

52.0
82.0

8.0
24.0

68.0
23.0

6.0
32.0

50.5
82.0

42.0
37.0

31.0
65.0

19.0
61.0

60.0
1.0

74.0
82.0

20.0
0.0



Pair: 31
Jim Lee - John Tsang

Score: 1315.0 57.3 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
23 44 S = 620
24 38 W -140
27 2« S +2 170
28 64 W = -980
3 3w S = 140
4 3N W = -600
7 4e E +1 -650
8 4e E +1 -450
9 2N N = 120
10 5x E -2 500
13 3N N +3 690
14 24 N = 110
17 4 S -2 -100
18 3¢ W2 -150
21 4 E +2 -480
22 3N S 2 -100
25 6% S +1 1010
26 3N E +1 -630
1 3N N = 400
2 24 W - 50
5 4e E +1 -450
6 de W +1 -650
11 2e S = 90
12 3¢ W+1 -130
15 4 E = -420
16  Pass 0
19 34 W -1 100
20 3« N -2 -200

6

Score
42.0
37.0

38.0
65.0

19.0
30.0

60.0
44.0

54.0
45.0

0.0
53.0

72.0
64.0

61.0
78.0

24.0
73.0

56.0
39.0

52.0
50.0

49.0
58.0

67.0
32.0

5.0
48.0

Pair: 32
A. K. Heng - Tan Yoke Lan

Score: 1090.0 47.5 % Rank:

Board Contr Result
25 7e S = 1510
26 3N E -2 200

1 3N N -2 -100
2 24 W -2 100

5 4ax S = 790

6 4 W +1 -650
7 5v E +1 -680
8 4 W +1 -450

11 1IN N+1 120

12 3N E = -400
15 3¢ W+l -170
16  Pass 0

19 4ex
20 IN

-1 -100
-3 -300

N

N
23 44 N = 620
24 34 W = -140

27 3wx E -3 500

28 44 W 42 -480
3 3vw S = 140
4 44 E = -620
9 24 S 110
10 44 E = -620
13 4N N = 630
14 3¢ N = 110
17 4 S = 420
18 IN E +1 -120
21 4v E +2 -480

22 2¢ N +2 130

28

Score
6.0
7.0

80.0
23.0

0.0
50.0

71.0
44.0

20.0
67.0

39.0
32.0

18.0
70.0

42.0
37.0

4.0
22.0
19.0
51.0

66.0
80.0

46.0
53.0

4.0
35.0

61.0
37.0

Pair: 33
K. W. Tam - W. N. Au

Score: 1190.5 519 % Rank: 21

Board Contr Result
27 3« S +1 130
28 64 W = -980
3 3v S = 140
4 5¢ W -1 100
5 44 E +1 -450
6 4e W +1 -650
9 3N N -1 -50
10 S5ex E -2 500
13 3N N +1 630
14 4¢ N = 130
17 4 S 2 -100
18 IN E = -90
21 4v E +1 -450
22 3¢ N +1 130
25 6v N = 980
26 3N E = -600
1 3N N +1 430
2 264 W -1 50
7 6v E -2 200
8 4v W +1 -450
11 2¢ S +1 110
12 3N E -1 50
15 3v W+l -170
16 24 W = -110
19 34 W+l -170
20 3& N -2 -200
23 44 N = 620
24 34 W = -140

Score
51.0
65.0

19.0
7.0

52.0
50.0

75.0
45.0

46.0
28.0

72.0
28.0

23.0
37.0

41.0
57.0

37.0
39.0

9.0
44.0

37.0
51.0

39.0
61.0

50.5
48.0

42.0
37.0



Pair: 34
Leo Lam - Philip Chan
Score: 807.0 35.1 % Rank: 42

Board Contr Result Score
1 3N N -2 -100  80.0
2 3vx N -1 200  67.0
3 4e S = 420 3.0
4 4¢ E -1 100 7.0
7 4¢ E = -620  36.0
8 4v W +1 -450  44.0
11 3¢ N -1 -50 68.0
12 3N W -2 100 23.0
15 3¢ S -2 -200  53.0
16 44 W -2 200 2.0
19 24 W+l -140  26.0
20 2N N = 120 0.0
23 44 N +1 650 11.0
24 24 W +1 -140 37.0
27 54 N -1 -50 70.0
28 3N W +4 -520 540
5 5¢ E -1 50 5.0
6 3N W -1 100 0.0
9 2¢ S +2 130 41.0
10 64 N = 1430 4.0
13 4N N +1 660 14.0
14 24 N +1 140 9.0
17 4 S = 420 4.0
18 IN E = 90 28.0
21 4v E +1 -450  23.0
22 3N S = 400 10.0
25 44 N +2 480 65.0
26 3N E -1 100 23.0

Pair: 41
Akihiko Yamada - Kyoko Ohno
Score: 1104.5 48.1 % Rank: 26

Board Contr Result Score
1 3N S -1 -50  72.0
2 24 W -2 100 23.0
5 4¢ E = -420  20.0
6 4¢ E = -620 120
9 2vx E -1 200 12.0
10 5&x S +1 950 9.0
13 3N N +2 660 14.0
14 3¢ N +1 130 28.0
17 3N N = 400 11.0
18 3N W = -400 75.0
21 4 E +2 -480 61.0
22 3N S = 400 10.0
25 6% S +1 1010 24.0
26 3N E -1 100 23.0
3 4e S -1 -50  50.0
4 3N W = -600  30.0
7 4v E +1 -650 60.0
8 3N E +1 -430 18.0
11 4N S -2 -100  81.0
12 3N W -2 100 23.0
15 2exx W +2 -1040  80.0
16  Pass 0 32.0
19 24 W+2 -170  50.5
20 2v N -2 -200 48.0
23 34 S +1 170 75.0
24 34 W +1 -170  71.0
27 3N N -1 -50  70.0

28 44 W 42 -480 22.0

Pair: 42
Hu Mao Yuan - Li Yi Qian

Score: 1398.0 60.9 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
3 4e S -1 -50
4 464 E 2 -680
7 4v E +1 -650
8 4v E +1 -450
1 2N S = 120
12 3N E -2 100
15 3N E -1 50
16 24 E +1 -140
19 44 W = -620
20 IN N -2 -200

23 34 S +1 170
24  4ex S -2 -300

—

2N N +3 210
2 264 W -1 50

5 4e E = -420
6 4e W +1 -650
9 2N N = 120
10 54 N +1 680
13 6N N -2 -200
14 2¢ E -1 50
17 4w -2 -100

S
18  5¢ W -1 50

21 4v E +2 -480
22 2¢ N +2 130

25 6w
26 3N

+1 1010
-600

m w»n
1]

27 3« N +2 150
28 44 W42 -480

1

Score
50.0
78.0

60.0
44.0

20.0
23.0

14.0
71.0

79.0
48.0

75.0
80.0

66.0
39.0

20.0
50.0

54.0
35.0

78.0
71.0

72.0
19.0

61.0
37.0

24.0
57.0

45.0
22.0



Pair: 43

Bob Ham - Paul So

Score: 1091.0 47.5 %

Board Contr

5
6

9
10

13
14

17
18

21
22

27
28

11
12

15
16

19
20

23
24

25
26

—

de
de

2¢
S5a

3N
3¢

3¢
de

4e
2e¢

54
6v

4v
3N

da
4e

24X
3N

3¢
2w

de
3¢

4a
2N

6w
3N

3N
4

w ZzZz zZ2zzZ ZzzZ =Em == Twn =Z Zm Fun wnZ Zwn mom

wn

+1
+1

+1
+2

3
2

-3
-1

-2
-2

+1
2

+1
-4

Rank:

Result
-450
-650

110
710

630
130

-50
-130

-450
90

400
-980

-50
-600

-620
-450

500
100

-300
-50

-100
-200

650
-100

980
100

430
-400

27

Score
52.0
50.0

66.0
24.0

46.0
28.0

48.0
50.0

23.0
61.0

23.0
65.0

50.0
30.0

36.0
44.0

0.0
23.0

58.0
49.0

18.0
48.0

11.0
7.0

41.0
23.0

37.0
80.0

Pair: 44
Derek Zen - Samuel Wan

Score: 1145.5 49.9 %

Board Contr

7
8

11
12

15
16

19
20

25
26

—

13
14

17
18

21
22

23
24

27
28

4v
4v

IN
2N

34
Pass

34
3

6w
3N

3N
34

4v
4e

3N
S5a

3N
24

de
de

4v
2N

44
24

IN
6N

dv
3N

E +1
W +1

S +1
E -2

N -1

+1
-1

z =

+1

2w Z »n Z = m wn Z m
I Il + + Il I

Zz m
+

Rank: 24
Result Score
-650 60.0
-450 44.0
120 20.0
100 23.0
-100  20.0
0 32.0
-170  50.5
-100 7.0
1010 24.0
-600 57.0
400 56.0
-300  76.0
-450 520
-650 50.0
400 4.0
680 35.0
630 46.0
110 53.0
-50 48.0
-130  50.0
-450 23.0
150 24.0
620 42.0
-140 37.0
120 54.0
990 78.0
-50  50.0
-600 30.0

Pair: 45

Petrina Leo - Wu Hong Jun

Score: 1021.5 44.5 %

Board Contr

9
10

13
14

17
18

23
24

27
28

11
12

15
16

19
20

21
22

25
26

[u—

9]

3N
S5&x

3N
24

de
3N

44
3a

34
4a

de
6a

44
4v

3N
3N

4ex
24

34
2v

3N
3N

4v
3N

3N
24

4v
de

wnzZ
I

+1

+1
+2

Z z

M w»n
)

2w
nt

2w

esl}
")

Rank:

Result
400
950

630
170

-50
100

650
-140

140
-480

420
300

100
-480

400
-460

-590
-110

-170
-200

-400
-50

480
-600

430
50

-450
-650

33

Score
4.0
9.0

46.0
4.0

48.0
8.0

11.0
37.0

48.0
22.0

3.0
0.0

21.0
76.0

20
81.0

73.0
61.0

50.5
48.0

1.0
68.0

65.0
57.0

37.0
39.0

52.0
50.0



Pair: 46
Strong Huang - Wu Cheng-Xing
Score: 1229.5 53.5 % Rank: 15

Board Contr Result Score
11 3N S -1 -50 68.0
12 5¢ W-1 50 51.0
15 2&x N = 180 3.0
16 24 E = -110  61.0
21 4 E +2 -480 61.0
22 2¢ N +2 130 37.0
25 6 S = 980 41.0
26 3¢ W+l -130  38.0
1 3N N +2 460 15.0
2 3ax W -1 100 23.0
5 4v E +1 -450  52.0
6 4v W +1 -650 50.0
9 lex W -1 200 12.0
10 4 W -1 100 69.0
13 6N N -2 -200 78.0
14 3 E -2 100 63.0
17 2« S = 110 25.0
18 3¢ W+l -130  50.0
19 24 W+2 -170  50.5
20 4¢ W = -130 23.0
23 3N N +1 630 20.0
24 34 W = -140 370
27 5« S -1 -50  70.0
28 54 W+l 480 220
3 4e S -2 -100  76.0
4 3N W = -600  30.0
7 4v E +1 -650 60.0

)
~
<
=
+
—

-450 44.0

Pair: 47
Alan Tsang - Percy Wong

Score: 1239.0 54.0 % Rank:

Board Contr Result
13 3N N +1 630
14 3¢ N +1 130
19 4ex N -1 -100
20 34 S -1 -100
23 44 S = 620
24 44 W -1 50
27 3N N +1 430
28 44 E +2 -480
3 4e S -1 -50
4 3N W +2 -660
7 460 W = -620
8 4 E +2 -480
11 IN N +1 120
12 3N W +1 -430
15 5&x S -3 -800
16 24 E +1 -140
17 4 S 2 -100
18 2N E = -120
21 4v E +2 -480
22 3N S = 400
25 44 N +2 480
26 3N E -1 100
1 3N N = 400
2 3v N -2 -200
5 4v E +1 -450
6 4v E +1 -650

9 24 S +1 140
10 5« E -2 200

13

Score
46.0
28.0

18.0
7.0

42.0
1.0

10.0
22.0

50.0
72.0

36.0
76.0

20.0
76.0

77.0
77.0

72.0
35.0

61.0
10.0

65.0
23.0

56.0
67.0

52.0
50.0

34.0
56.0

Pair: 48
Jerome Cheung - Tim Shum

Score: 1061.0 46.2 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
17 2« S +2 170
18 3¢ W2 -150
21 3N W+l -430
22 3N N -1 -50
25 6v N -1 -50
26 3N E = -600
1 3N S +2 460
2 24 W = -110
5 4ax S -2 -500
6 4o W = -620
9 2N N +1 150
10 6¥x E -3 800
13 4N N +1 660
14 5¢ S -1 -50
15 2&x N = 180
16 24 W = -110
19 44 W = -620
20 3¢ W+l -130
23 44 N = 620
24 3¢ S 2 -100
27 3N N -1 -50
28 44 W2 -480
3 4e S 2 -100
4 4 W -1 100

7 64 W -3 300
8 4e W +1 -450

11 IN S +1 120
12 3N W -2 100

30

Score
17.0
64.0

6.0
68.0

80.0
57.0

15.0
57.0

78.0
12.0

24.0
14.0

14.0
71.0

3.0
61.0

79.0
23.0

42.0
7.0

70.0
22.0

76.0
7.0

1.0
44.0

20.0
23.0



Pair: 49

Jenny To - Patrick Wu

Score: 993.5 43.3 %

Board Contr

19
20

23
24

27
28

11
12

13
14

17
18

21
22

25
26

—

15
16

3a
IN

4a
24

3N
54

IN
4a

6w
4e

2¢
3N

3N
3¢

4v
5S¢

4v
2¢

Te
24

3N
la

de
4e

2N
4e

3v
24

W +1
N -1

N +2
W +1

N +1
W +1

N +2
E =

E -1
W +1
+1
+2

m w»

+2
+1

Z »n

-2
-2

2w

+1
+1

z ™

Rank: 36
Result Score
-170  50.5
-100 7.0
680 0.0
-140 37.0
430 10.0
-480 22.0
150 12.0
-620 51.0
100 21.0
-450 440
110 37.0
-460 81.0
660 14.0
130 28.0
-100 720
100 8.0
-450  23.0
110 56.0
1510 6.0
-110  32.0
430 37.0
-80 50.0
-450  52.0
-650  50.0
150 24.0
100 69.0
-170  39.0
-110  61.0

Pair: 50

Chiyomi Fukumori - Michael Yik

Score: 1003.0 43.7 %

Board Contr

21
22

25
26

[u—

11
12

15
16

19
20

23
24

27
28

<

13
14

17
18

de
2¢

Te
3N

3N
24

4v
4v

IN
de

2N
3¢

2%
Pass

34
2v

44
24

3N
44

dv
4e

44
4v

4N
S5¢

4v
S5¢

E +2
N +1

w2

-1
E -2

+2
-1

£z

+1
+1

mz <o
1]

= =2z
n ot

+
[

Rank: 35
Result Score
-480 61.0
110 56.0
-50  80.0
200 7.0
460 15.0
50 39.0
-450  52.0
-650 50.0
150 24.0
-620  80.0
150 5.0
-110  56.0
-140  26.0
0 32.0
100 5.0
-200 48.0
650 11.0
-140  37.0
430 10.0
480 220
420 3.0
-130  14.0
-620  36.0
-450 440
630 46.0
-50  77.0
-50 48.0
50 19.0

Pair: 51

Arthur Lau - Nick Fung

Score: 1193.0 52.0 %

Board Contr

23
24

27
28

13
14

17
18

21
22

25
26

[u—

9]

11
12

15
16

19
20

3a
3vx

3N
44

24
3N

de
dv

2e¢
Sv

3N
3¢

4v
3¢

4v
3N

44
4ax

3N
24

4v
4v

3¢
3N

2N
34

44
IN

S
S

Twn £Z

£ m

mz zz Zw

2w

S=Nes!

zE £zZ 2o

+2
-2

-1
+2

+2
+1

+2
2

+2
+1

+1
+1

-1
-2

-1
-3

Rank: 20
Result Score
200 66.0
-300 80.0
-50  70.0
480 220
110 28.0
-600  30.0
-680 77.0
450 44.0
130 41.0
200 56.0
660 14.0
130 28.0
-50 48.0
-130  50.0
-450  23.0
400 10.0
480 65.0
-1700 82.0
460 15.0
-110  57.0
450  52.0
-650 50.0
-50 68.0
100 23.0
120 8.0
100 11.0
100 5.0
-300 70.0



Pair: 52
Bacon Lam - S. Y. Ho

Score: 1295.5 56.4 % Rank:
Board Contr Result
25 7e¢ N = 1510
26 3N E -600
1 3N N +1 430
2 3¢ N 2 -200
5 4v E +1 -450
6 de W +1 -650
7 6v E = -1430
8 de W +1 -450
11 3N S -1 -50
12 3N E = -400
15 4¢ N -2 -200
16  Pass 0
19 36 W +1 -170
20 2¢ N -2 -200
23 44 S = 620
24 24 W +1 -140
27 54 N -1 -50
28 6y E = -980
3 3v S +2 200
4 44 E -1 100
9 IN N +2 150
10 7ax N -1 -200
13 3N S +1 630
14 4¢ N = 130
17 3v S = 140
18 5¢ W-1 50
21 4 E +2 -480
22 3N S 2 -100

Score
6.0
57.0

37.0
67.0

52.0
50.0

81.0
44.0

68.0
67.0

53.0
320

50.5
48.0

42.0
37.0

70.0
65.0

8.0
7.0

24.0
76.0

46.0
28.0

22.0
19.0

61.0
78.0

Pair: 53
Auraya Suriya - Chaitad Suriya
Score: 1115.0 48.6 % Rank: 25

Board Contr Result Score
27 3N N -1 -50 70.0
28 5v E +2 510 49.0
3 4e S -1 -50  50.0
4 3N W = -600  30.0
5 4¢ E = -420  20.0
6 4v E +1 -650 50.0
9 2N S +2 180 16.0
10 4ex E -1 200 56.0
13 3N N +1 630 46.0
14 3¢ N +1 130 28.0
17 4 S -1 -50 48.0
18 3¢ W+l -130  50.0
21 4v E +2 -480 61.0
22 2¢ N = 90 61.0
25 Te S -1 -50  80.0
26 3N E = -600 57.0
1 3N N +2 460 15.0
2 24 W -2 100 23.0
7 6v E -2 200 9.0
8 24 N -1 -50 7.0
11 2¢ S +1 110 37.0
12 3N E = -400 67.0
15 1e¢ N +1 90 12.0
16 44 E -2 200 2.0
19 4ex N -2 -300  75.0
20 2v N -2 -200 48.0
23 44 N +1 650 11.0
24 34 E = -140 370

Pair: 54

Matthew Leung - Patrick C. C. Leung
Score: 1045.5 45.5 % Rank: 31

Board Contr Result
1 3N N +2 460
2 34 W -3 150

3 4e S -1 -50
4 44 E = -620
7 4a W = -620
8 4e W +1 -450
11 IN N +1 120

12 3N E -2 100

15 2« E +2 -170
16  Pass 0

19 3¢ N -1 -50
20 3¢ E = -110

23 34 S +2 200
24 34 W = -140

27 24 S +2 170

28 4 E +2 -480
5 S5¢x E = -650
6 4e W +1 -650
9 2¢ S +1 110
10 44 N +3 710
13 3N N +2 660
14 3e S +1 130
17 4 S 2 -100
18 3ax N -1 -200
21 5¢ E = -450
22 2¢ N +2 130
25 6 N = 980
26 3¢ W+l -130

Score
15.0
4.0

50.0
51.0

36.0
44.0

20.0
23.0

39.0
32.0

11.5
15.0

66.0
37.0

38.0
22.0

81.0
50.0

66.0
24.0

14.0
28.0

72.0
68.0

23.0
37.0

41.0
38.0





